## Government of Rajasthan Administrative Reforms Department (Group-3)

No. F6(45)AR/Gr.-3/99

Dated 6 .10.2006

## ORDER

H. E. the Governor of Rajasthan accords consent for constituting the **Empowered Committee** for the Asian Development Bank financed Rajasthan Urban Infrastructure Development Project Phase-II, being executed by the Urban Development Department, under Rule 55 of the Rajasthan Rules of Business, as follows:

<ol> <li>Minister, UD&amp; LSG</li> <li>Additional Chief Secretary, Infrastructure</li> </ol>	Chairman Member	
3. Pr. Secretary, Finance & Plan to be represented		- 共物學家
alternatively by Secretary, Finance (Expenditure)	Member	
4. Pr. Secretary, PWD	Member	
5. Principal Secretary, Medical & Health	Member	
6. Pr. Secretary, Urban Governance	Member	
7. Pr. Secretary, Art & Culture	Member	
8. Secretary, Tourism	Member	
9. Secretary, PHED	Member	, un 🎠
10.Secretary, Planning	Member	
11.Secretary, L\$G	Member	
12.Project Director, RUIDP	Member - Se	cretary

All powers of the State Government in respect of the following matters are hereby delegated to the said Empowered committee:-

- 1. Approval of the works to be taken up under the Project.
- 2. Approval of Sectoral and City-wise allocations.
- 3. Approval of the Annual Works Programme.
- 4. Sanction of expenditure within the Annual Plan ceiling for the Project.
- 5. Award of all contracts and engagement of Consultants.
- 6. Sanction of temporary posts and contractual services for the duration of the project only.
- 7. Take any other decisions in respect of Project-implementation matters so as to ensure timely Project implementation, within the scope of the Project as approved by the State Government.

The committee shall also discharge the following functions:

- 1. Ensure necessary co-ordination between the different implementing Departments and agencies.
- 2. Monitor and review the progress of implementation of the project.

3. Issue necessary directions for ensuring that the Project is implemented according to schedule.

The decisions of the Empowered committee shall be compiled with by the Project Management Unit, RUIDP and the Departments as well as the implementing agencies under the project to which they relate. Further examination and scrutiny and approval at various levels by the Departments concerned shall not be necessary.

The committee shall meet at least once quarterly, or more frequently if necessary. The tenure of the committee will be till completion of the project.

The Administrative Department for the above committee will be he Urban Development Department.

By order

Dy. Secretary to Government

Copy to the following for information and necessary action:

- 1. Principal Secretary to H.E. the Governor, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 2. Pr. Secretary to Chief Minister, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 3. SA to Minister, Urban Development & LSG, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 4. PS to Chief Secretary, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 5. Additional Chief Secretary (Infra), Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 6. Pr. Secretary, Finance & Plan, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 7. Pr. Secretary, Urban Development Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 8. Secretary, Planning Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 9. All members (through the Administrative Department)
- 10.Divisional Commissioners Jaipur, Jodhpur, Kota, Ajmer, Bikaner, Udaipur and Bharatpur
- 11.Collectors Alwar, Baran, Barmer, Bharatpur, Bundi, Chittaurgarh, Churu, Dhaulpur, Jaisalmer, Jhalawar, Karauli, Nagaur, Rajsamand, Sawai Madhopur, and Sikar
- 12. Chairperson, Municipal Council Alwar, Baran, Barmer, Bharatpur, Bundi, Chittaurgarh, Churu, Dhaulpur, Jaisalmer, Jhalawar, Karauli, Nagaur, Rajsamand, Sawai Madhopur, and Sikar
- 13. Chairman, UIT Alwar, & Bharatpur
- 14. Director, Information & Public Relations, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 15.Guard File

Dy. Secretary to Government